OWNER'S
MANUAL

@ Carefully read through all instructions to familiarize yourself with the parts, construction,
tuning tips, and techniques outlined in this manual. Being able to grasp the overall design of
your XX-4 4WD off-road car before construction will ensure a smooth assembly.

@ Take your time and pay close attention to detail. Keep this manual for future reference.

TEAM LOSI, INC., ONTARIO, CA 31761 P/N 500-0067
MADE INTHE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




WELCOME XX-4 OWNER!

Thank vou for selecting Team Losi and the XX-4 as vour new off-road racing vehicle. As you will soon see, we have
made every effort to produce a kit that is not only the most competitive, but easy to build and maintain as well, The
simple bag-by-bag assembly sequence and unmatched easy-to-follow instructions, combined with Team Losi's famous
quality- ﬁtnng parts, should make building vour XX-4 an enjoyable project.

Belore you open a bag or start any assembly, please take a few moments to read completely through the following
instructions. This will familiarize mursel[ with not onlv the various parts, but the tools you will need as well.

Once again, thank you for choosing Team Losi

Good luck and zood racing!

1. INTRODUCTION

AX-4 COMPLETED KIT DIMENSIONS

Overall Length: 15-1/2" Fromt Width: 9-5/8

Wheelbase: 10-3/4"

NOTES & SYMBOLS USED

This is a common figure number found at the beginning
of each new illustration thrmlghout the manual.

] Step 1. - Each step throughout the entire manual has a
check box to the left of it. As vou complete each step, mark the
box with a check. If vou need 1o take a break and remrn to build-
ing at a later ime vou will be able to locate the exact step where
you left off.

*NOTE: This is a commmon note, It is used to call attention to
specific details of a certain step in the assembly.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Even if vou are familiar with

Team Losi kits, be sure and pay atiention to these notes. They

! J &

point out very imporiant details during the assembly process. Do
not ignore these notes!

== This wrench designates a performance tp. These tips
are not necessary, but can improve the performance of vour

XX-4car.

In illustrations where 1 is important o note which
directivn parts are pointing, a helmet like this one will be included
in the illustration. The helmet will always face the [ront of the car.
Any reference to the right or left side will relate to the direction of
the helmer.

KIT/MANUAL ORGANIZATION
The XX-4 is composed of dilferent bags marked A through H.

Each bag contains all of the parts necessary 1o complete a particu-
lar section of the XX-4 car. Some of these bags have subassembly
bags within them. It is essential that you open only one bag at a

All dimensions at ride height.

Rear Width: 9-7/8" Height: 5.75"
Weight will vary depending on accessories.

time and follow the correct assembly sequence, otherwise vou
may face difficulties in finding the correct part. 1t is helpful o
read through the instructions for an entire bag prior o beginning
assernbly, Key numbers (in parenthesis) have been assigned to
each part and remain the same throughout the manual. In some
illustrations, parts which have alreacy been installed are not shown
sovthat the current steps can be illustrated more clearly.

For yvour convenience, an actual size hardware identification
uuide is included with each step. To check a part, hold it against
the silhouette until the correct part is identified. In some cases
extra hardware has been supplied for parts that mav be sasv to
lose,

The molded parts in the XX-4 are manufactured to demand-
ing tolerances. When screws are lightened 1o the point of being
snug, the parts are held firmly in place. For this reason it is very
important that screws not be overtightened in any of the plastic
parts.

To insure that parts are not lost during constriction, it is rec-
ommended that you work over a towel or mat 1o prevent paris
from rolling away.

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

L. Select an area for assembly that is away from the reach af
small children. The parts in the kit are small and can be swaliozeed by
childyen, causing choking and possible internal fnjury.

9. The shock fluid and greases supplied should be kept out of
children’s reach. They are net intended for human consumption!

3. Exercise care when using any hand toals, sharp instruments,
ar power wols during construction.

4. Carefirlly read all manufacturer's warnings and cautions for any
glues, chemicals, or paints that may be used for assembly and
aperating purposes.




TOOLS REQUIRED

Team Losi has supplied all necessary Allen wrenches and a special wrench that is needed for assembly and adjustments. The following
common tools will also be required: Needle-nose pliers, regular pliers, hobby knife, scissors or other body cutting/trimming tools, and
a soldering iron may be necessary for radio installation. 3/ 16", 1/4". and 3/8" nut drivers are optional.

RADIO/ELECTRICAL

A suggested radio layout is provided in this manual. Your high-performance R/C center should be consulted regarding specifics on
radio/electrical equipment.

HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION

When in question, use the hardware identification guide in each step. For screws, the prefix number designates the screw size and
number of threads per inch (i.e. 440 is #4 screw with 40 threads per inch), The second number or fraction designates the length of the
screw. For cap-head screws, this number refers to the length of the threaded portion of the screw, For flat-head screws, this number
refers to the overall length of the screw. Bearings and bushings are referenced by the inside diameter x outside diameter. Shafts and
pins are diameter x length. Washers are described by inside diameter or the screw size that will pass through the inside diameter.
E-clips are sized by the shaft diameter that they attach to.

MOTORS AND GEARING

‘[he X34 includes an 84-tooth, 18-pitch spur gear. The overall internal drive ratio of the XX-4 is 2.3:1. The pinion gear that is used
will determine the final drive ratio. To calculate the final drive ratio, first divide the spur gear size by the pinion gear size. For example,
if vou are using a 20-tooth pinion gear, you would divide 84 {spur gear size) by 20 (pinion gear size). §4/20= 4.2. This tells yvou that
4.2s the external drive ratio. Next, multiply the internal drive ratio {2.3) by the external drive ratio [in this case 4.2). 23 x 4.2 =9.60.
This means that by using a 20-tooth pinion gear with the standard 84-taoth spur gear, the final drive ratio is 5.66:1,

Consult your high-performance shop for recommendations Lo suit your racing style and class, The chart below lists some of the
more common motor types and a recommended initial gearing for that motor. Ratios can be adjusted depending on various track
lavouts, tire sizes, and batterv tvpes.

RECOMMENDED INITIAL GEARING FOR COMMON MOTORS

TYPE OF MOTOR PINION SPUR
24° Stock ' B4
36° Stock 77 B4
10-Turn Maodified 18 B4
11-Turn Modified 19 84
12-Turn Modifisd 20 84
13-Turn Modified 21-22 g4
14-Turn Modified 2e2-23 g4
15-Turn Modified 24 g4
1B-Turn Modified 25 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1o INTHEEMEIMEN s cnpspinnssianmsesssso I B BAE B o sl 10
Completed Kit DIMensions ...t | A BB o smeanerrepmasesimasavssamsmrerms rpssp iissiiatsheiss 1110
MNOtES & SYMBOIS .\.vvvveeeeerrcecoseemin et b i B BAG T e o i e L
Kit Manual OFganization ... oo ol B BAGE st i s 20y
Important Safety NoteS ... it 7 BAG F s ossveeermereennesesssnsssstnarrrssesssrasssinias trnsens GO-SD
§737s) R0 =Ta 01 1=\ ORI s e e e i | REATI csiicsnios s oA R A S am et OO
RAAIOEIRGINIGA] voviciiiiie oot I Q- BAG Brss sr S ea R ee E
Hardware Identficalion .....ccoieiimiaimsiimmmess 10. Tips from the Team ......ocoeverercesrienminne s 41243
Recommended Geanng ... R e e s B | B BTs TR = [ ER———————ee—— L o

P - 7.V - T TSUUPNOPTIOOIS TR T oL R PP e e AW PP IR LIS

Tewin Lasi fr emtinally changing and improving desimusy thevgfore, (e aetaal foert may affear shiphely different than the tlestrated part. Wutrations of paviy and avsgmblies may e
slightly divtorted to enfance pertinint Aeizily.
i




BAG A

1 Siep L Press a 078" x 3/8" spirol pin (1) into the outer hole
in each end of the layshafi (2). Center the pins (1) in the shaft (2} 4
so that they extend evenly from both sides of the shaft (2] L ]

*NOTE: The 078" x 3/8" pins are the two long spirel pins found \_l_ﬁ{ ﬁ
in bag A, There is alse a shovter spivel pin which will be used in step 4. : '
The layshaft has three holes in it and no threads on the end.

= Step 2 Place the large (42 wooth) 2mm belt pulley (3] over
the end of the layshaft {2} with two grooves. Align the pin (1)
with the slot in the pulley (3] and press the pulley (3] over the pin
(1), Secure the pulley [3) to the layshaft (2] with a 3/16” C-elip (4],

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The C-clip must be attached to
the layshaft in the wider of the two grooves. This is the groove
larthest away from the end of the shaft.

U Step 3. Attach the small (17 tooth! 3mm belt pulley (5] to the
open end of the layshaft (2], Align the pin {1) with the slatin the
pulley (5] and press the pulley (5} over the pin (1). Secure the
pulley (5] to the layshaft (2] with a 3/16" C-clip [4).

C—1 EERINRRENEIE

F =

[ 5 §
H | Step 4. Press the 078" x 5/16" spirol pin (6] into the hole ey
farthest from the groove in the slipper shaft (7). Center the pin iy
(6] in the shaft [7) so that the pin (G extends evenly from both \\
sides of the shaft (7). _
d SlEp 5. Thread the 53-400 x 5/8" sel screw E.JI all the way into b

the end of the slipper shaft (7). This is easiest accomplished by
inserting the 1/16" Allen wrench (%) into the upen hole in the
shaft (7) to hold it in place while tightening the set screw (8.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The pin must be centered in
the slipper shall.

= A small amount of liguid thread-lock will hold the set
screw securely in place.

Figure 2




BAG A (Continued)

-
Y
)]
|
.I' |I II
i
A
|
|

P
{
NS )
R
i —
T
(18—
|
|

b

(=)

M| Step 6. Slide the frant slipper buck plate { 1(}} over the end of the slipper shaft [7) with no flat spots. While aligning the pin (6] in the
shaft (7] with the slot in the back plate (10], press the back plate {10} 2l the way against the pin ().

Ll Step 7 Place the front (yellow] slipper pad {11) on the side of the spur gear (12} and align the notches on the spur gear {12} with the
notches in the slipper pad (11},

O Step 8. Place the spur gear/slipper pad assembly, pad side first, on the slipper shaft 7). Slide the assembly all the way across the
shaft, against the back plate [10}. Ensure that the slipper pad (11) and spur gear (1) are sill properly aligned.

I Step 9. Position the rear (dark-colared) slipper pad (13) over the slipper shaft |7} against the exposed side of the spur gear (12). Be
certain that the notches in the slipper pad (13) align with the notches on the spur gear (12},

= Step 10. Align the three posts on the 28-tooth 2mm belt pulley | 14] with the three holes in the rear slipper back plate (15, Press the
pulley (14) Mush against the back plate (13). Slide the pulley/back plate assembly, back plate (13] lirst, over the slipper shaft (7) and
against the rear slipper pad (13).

== [f there is any flashing (three small points} present on the outside surface of the pulley. it should be cut ol belore continu-
ing. Flashing is rarely present, but if it exists it could make alignment of parts in the upcoming steps mare difficult.
O Step 11. Place the pulley flange (16] next to the pulley (11] and center it over the shoulder on the pullev {141, The side of the flange
(16 with the ring cut in it should face away from the pulley (145.
O Step 12 Position one of the two slipper thrust washers (17) next to the pulley Mange (16). Center the thrust washer so that it sits
over the shoulder on the pulley (14} Slide the slipper thrust bearing 18) over the slipper shaft (7). next to the thrust washer (17,
followed by the second thrust washer (17

3 Step 13: Slide the thrust bearing spacer (19), small lange side first, down the shaft 7} next wo the outer thrust washer (17). The
srmall fMlange on the spacer (19) should fit into the center of the outer washer [17] and the thrust bearing (18} so that the large portion of
the spacer [19) rests flush against the outer washer (170,
O Step 14. Place a 3/16" x 3/8" bearing (20} next to the thrust bearing spacer (19). Slide the small plastic bearing washer (21) over the
set serew (81 in the shaft (7] so that it rests against the bearing [20).

SNOTE: [f the 3/16" x 3/8" bearing only has ane Teflon” seal (tan, woven looking) in it, position the seal to the outsidy — away from the spur
gear.
O Step 13. Stack the four 1/8" Belleville washers (221 in opposing directions as shown in Figure 34 so thal the small side of the first
washer (22) rests against the bearing washer (21). The small side of the fourth washer (22) should face the outside of the assembly.
2 Step 16. Thread the 5-40 locknut (23] onto the set screw (8] by hand, Insert the 1/16" Allen wrench (9} into the open hole in the
shaft (7). Tighten the nut (23] uniil it just touches the outside Belleville washer [29). From this point, tighten the nut (23] one full tum
{360°). This should be a good starting point for the slipper adjustment. C @j

.-r'i'_:ﬁ
m N
a7 ~
Lo

Fisure 34

Figure 3




BAG A (Continued)

J Step 17. Snap a 3/16" C-clip (4] into the groove in the center
of the slipper shaft (7).
N | Step 18. Place a 3/16" x 3/8" bearing (20} over the shaft (7},
next to the C-clip (4).

NOTE: If the 3/16" x 3/8" bearing only has one Teflan” seal {ian,

woven looking) in it, position the seal to the oulside — away from the
center af the shafi,
J Step 19. Slide the one-way/clicker pulley flange (175) over
the shaft {7) so that the small shoulder rests aganinst the bearing
(20). Place the one-way/ clicker pulley (24) over the shall [7), next
to the flange (175] so that the splines on the pulley (24] are Lo the
outsice,

O Step 20, Align the fat sections on the one-way /clicker plate
(25) with the flal sections on the shafi {7). Place the one-way/
clicker plate (25) next to the one-way/chicker pulley (24], align-
ing the Leeth on both parts.

U Siep 21. Center the one-way adjustment spring (26) on the
end of the one-way/clicker plate {25}, Position the adjustment
spring washer (271, small side first, over the shaft (7] and in the
end of the spring (26].

L Step 22. Thread the 4-40 mini locknut (28) onto the end of
the shaft |7). Tighten the nut (28] all the way, then back it off two
full turns (3607 x 2|. This should be a good initial adjustment.

- Siep 23. Place a shart 2mm drive belt (29) over each of the
pullevs [14), [24].

 Step 24, With the belts [29) in place, install the slipper shaft
assembly in the forward area of the chassis (30) with the spur
gear [12) wo the right side of the chassis (30).

L Step 25. Apply a small amaount of white thrust bearing/
assembly grease (49} to the belt roller shaft (32) and center the
belt roller (31) on the belt roller shaft (32,
d Siep 26. Place a /32" shim (33) over each end of the belt
roller shafi [32),

I Team Losi offers a bearing belt raller kit [A-6912). This
kit replaces the bushing belt rollers in the kit with small ball
bearings.




BAG A (Continued)

O Suwep 27 Carcfully pick up the belt roller assembly using a pair
of tweezers ar small needle-nose pliers. Hold the .iuembh by the
shims (33 on either end as shown. Position the Hh“l:'m]:li:r above
the arca for the shaft (32) in the chassis (30}, This area is located in
the center of the chassis (30), directly behind the vertical rib.
U Step 28. Once the assembly is in position, press the shaft (32
inta place.

“NOTE: Be carefil not to bend or damage the shims. The roller should
rotaie freely once in posttion.

U Siep29. Pressa 3/16" x 3/8" bearing (20} into the right layshaft
bearing insert (34). The right bearing insert (34 is the one with
the small notch in the bottom corner.

a Step 30, Place the right bearing insert assembly over the end
of the layshaft (2] with the groove (next to the large pulley).

d Step 31, Press a 3/ 16" % 3/8" bearing {20] into the left layshaft
bearing insert (35). Place the left bearing insert assembly over the
other end of the layshaft (2] .

= Step 32, Wrap the rear drive belt (36] around the small pulley
(3} and hold the belt (36] dghtly around the pulley (3],
- Step 33, Hook the side drive belt [29] around the large pulley
(3
- Swep 34. Rotate the bearing inseris {34), (35} o that the flat
edges faces down and the tabs are o the rear, Press the layshalt
assembly — with belts around the pulleys — into position in the
chassis (30). The rear belt (36 should run between the center ribs
of the chassis (30}, Ensure that both bearing inserts (34, (35) are
all the way down in the chassis (30,

ENOTE: The top, exposed end of both bearing {nserls should be
rotntded.

Figure 8




BAG B

fi

f
m k=

 Step L Insert a 4-40 mini lock nut (28] into the hex area of
the diff nut carrier (37). The thread-locking portion of the nut
[28) should face the outside,

:;“.}l

i
L

A

A II'.""-:E“:;::;' |
F\\ i s .
o) &

Figure 10

P
="

(&

< Step 2. Locate the 5/64" Allen wrench (9) supplied with the
kit. Place the dilf nut carmer (37, nut side first, over the Allen
wrench,

O Siep 3. Stack the six 1/8" Belleville washers {22) aver the
wrench, next to the diff nut cammier [(37). The washers (22) should
all point the same direction and open away from the nut carrier
(37] as shown in Figure 11A.

L Step 4. Place the diff tube (38) over the wrench, big side first,
so that the tube [38) rests against the Belleville washers (22),

Figure 11 1 ";}E} d

Bellevike washers shouid face this drection

Fizure 114

< Step 5. Insert all of the parts that are stacked on the wrench
into une of the steel vutdrive/diff halves (39). Line up the tabs on
the difl nut carrier (37) with the slois in the outdove (349). Make
certain that the dill wbe (38) is pressed all the way into the
outdrive/dill hall (39), and that the tube (38) is straight, There is
a small shoulder on the &ifl tube (38) thal should be flush with
the outer surface of the outdrive (39),

AT T
m 3 - b
AT 3

Y
[ (4

i
| |

9 .
e
\H.__ - 4

O Step 6. Apply a small amount of diff grease (40) [clear! to the
outside ring of the outdrive (39]. Atach a diff drive ring (41) to
the outdrive (39) by lining up Lthe slot in the ring (41) with the slot
in the outdrive (397,

"WOTE: The diff grease is the clear grease— not the white colored
grease. Only a small amount of grease & needed. It i only there Lo hold
the drive ring in place.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Do not glue the drive rings to
the outdrive/diff halves. Doing so may not allow the washers to
mouni [lat

—
:;:-"l’/’i
L J"fgm'e' 13




BAG B (Continued)

U Step 7 Insert 2 Smm x Smm bearing (42} into the center of
the rear diff pulley {43].

d Step 8. Pressa 3/32" diff ball (44] into each of the small holes
in the diff pulley (43).

< Step 9. Apply a fairly heavy coat of diff grease (40] to the
exposed side of the drive ring (41 that is already attached to the
outdrive (39,

O Step 10. Carefully place the diff pulley (43) over the difl tube
(38) so that the diff ballz (44) and diff pulley {43) rest against the
preased drive ring (41).

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Itis a good idea to hold the diff
NuL carrier in place =0 that when installing the pulley, the diff
tube isn't moved.

Figure 13

O Step 1L Insert 2 Smm x 8mm bearing (42) inlo the second
cutdrive/diff half (3%). Make sure that the bearing {42 is pushed
all the way into the outdrive (39). The handle of « hobby knife
(with the blade removed] or a pencil can be used 1o push the
bearing {42} into place.

U step 12, Drop the 1/47 x 5/167 shim (43] inta the outdrive
(39}, on top of the 3mm x 8mm bearing (42]. Make sure that the
shim (45) sits flat againse the bearing [42).

NOE: Be extra cavefi] not to bend the shim!

Figure 10




BAG B (Continued)

m = >

U Step 13. Locate the diff adjusting screw [ 46) and place the
foam thrust bearing seal (47 over the shoulder of the screw (46).
< Step 14 Place one of the 3mm x Smm raced thrust bearing
washers (48] over the diff screw (46) so that the groove in the
washer [18) faces up.
4 Step 15 Using the white thrust bearing/assembly prease (49,
liberally grease the thrust washer (44 and place the 3mm x Smm
thrust bearing (30} over the screw (46}, and nexi o the washer
(481, Apply white thrust bearing/assembly grease (49) 1o the ex-
posed side of the thrust bearing [50)) and place the second thrust
bearing washer (48] over the screw (4], against the thrust bear-
ing (30}, This time, the groove in the thrust washer (48} should
face down.

*WNOTE: The thrust bearing/assembly grease is the white colored
grease — wof the dear grease,
< Step 16. Very carefully insert the diff screw [46), with the
thrust bearing assembly installed. into the oudrive (39). Be ex-
wemely carelul not to bend or pinch the shim (45 while insert-
ing the diff screw (46), Pull the threaded end of the diff screw [46)
until the thrust bearing assembly rests againgt the shim (45). next
to the bearing [42) inside the outdrive (391

Figure 17

| step 17 Locate the smallest of the supplied Allen wrenches
(9} and place it in the slot in the outdrive [34) containing the Jiff
screw (46 Slide the wrench all the wav into the slot in the outdrive
(39 against the screw (46). Handling the outdrive (3% with the
wrench inserted, will hold the diff screw [46) in place while fin

ishing assembly of the diff,

- Step 18 Apply a small amount of clear diff grease (40) o the
outer ring of the outdrive (39, Install the second drive ring (41},
again aligning the slots in the outdrive (39) and the drive ring
{41},

*NOTE: The diff grease is the clear grease — not the white colored
grease. Only a small amount of grease iy needed. §t is only there to hold
the drive ring in place.
< Step 19. Apply a fairly heavy coat of clear dilf grease (40) to
the exposed side of the drive ring {41).

== Far best results, clean the drive rings with rubbing al-
cohol or motor spray before appiving the grease 10 the exposed
sicle.

Fizure 18




BAG B (Continued)

o Step 20. While holding the ondrive {(39) with the Allen wrench
inserted, carefully assemble it (o the other outdrive/difl half (39),
L Step 21. Make sure that the shot in the diff screw (46 is lined
up with the slot in the outdrive (39) and the Allen wrench is in-
serted i the (il screw [46).
U Siep 22. Hold the diff so that the outdrive {39} with the diff
nut carrier (37] is pointing vp. Slowly turn the top outdrive (34)
clockwise to thread the difl screw (46) into the 4-40) mini nut (28)
in the diff nut carrier (37). Thread the two outdrives together until
the screw (46} just starts to snug up.

“NOTE: If the sorew will net thread into the nut, make sure that the
nut carrier is pushed all the way into the outdrive.

== When tightening the difl, tighten the screw a little and
then *work™ the dilf a little. Then tighien the screw a little more
and work the diff again. Continue this until the dilf is tight. This
will ensure that all the parts in the diff assembly are properly seated,
U Step 23. Tighten the diff until the pulley (3] cannot be turned
while bath of the outdrives (3%) are being held firmly. Final diff
adjustment should be made after completion of the car

O Step 24. There are two scis of rear bearing blocks (31) in
cluded in vour XX~ kit One set is marked with the lemter 'A', the
other set with the letter 'B'. These two seis of bearing blocks allow
for rear belt tension adjustment. The two sets of blacks can ecach
be oriented two different wavs to allow for four different tension
setlings. Look for more about rear belt tension adjustment in the
lips section of the manual.

Laocate the set of blocks marked "B, This is the set that will be
used o assemble the car. You will want to keep the "A" set in vour
spare parts.

0 Siep 25. Press a 1/2" x 34" bearing (52) into each of the rear
bearing blocks (51) marked "B,

NOTE: If the 1/2" x 3/4" bearing only has one 1éflon” seal (tan,
wazen loaking) in {f, position the seal to the outside of the bearing block
{the side with the letter and arraw markings).

Figure 200

Ll Siep 26. Loaoking at the marked sides of the bearing blocks,
locate the one with the arrow pointing from left-to-right. This will
be the left bearing block. Insert the belt roller shaft (32) into hole
in the rear (end that the arrow points to) of the bearing block.

O Step 27 Slide a 3/32" shim [33) down, over the roller shaft
|32}, next to the bearing block (31].

[ | Step 28, Apply a small amount of white thrust bearing/as-
sembly grease (49) to the shaft (32) and position the belt roller (31)
on the shaft (32), next to the shim (33}, followed by the second
shim (33),

Figure 21




BAG B (Continued)

- Step 29, Position the rear differential in the center nf the rear
drive belt (306 so that the slot in the dill adjusting screw (46 faces
tor the lefi.

3 Step 30, Pull the rear diff back so that the rear belt (36] wraps
aronnd the rear diff pulley (43). Ensure that the teeth on the belt
|34i) engage with the teeth on the pulley {43,

| step 31 While holding the rear bell (36) around the rear diff
pullev (431, carcfully place the Telt rear bearing block assembly
over the left side of the differental. The fat side of the rear bear-
ing block (51) should be on the bottom [closest to the chassis)
and the belt (36) should be positioned between the pulley (43)
and the belt roller (311,

[ | Step 32, Place the right bearing black (51} over the other
side of the differential. Rlign the hole in the rear of the block | TI]I
with the roller shaft {32! and carefully slide the bearing block (51)
over the outdrive | -]-'Jl until the roller shaft (32) i3 inserted in thr
hole in the bearing bluf:]\ (51,

Figitre 22 =

U Step 33. With the Hat side of the bearing blocks (51) to the
bottom (closest to the chassis) and the ru]!er to the rear, install
the rear difl/bearing block .ﬁtemblx with the arrows pointing
rearward, in the rear portion of the chdbsts Press the assembly all
the way down into the chassis,

é IMPORTANT NOTE: At this time vou should check
the belt tension. Due (o production tolerances, belts vary slightly
in length. To check the belt tension, hold the pulley on ‘the idler
shaft ﬁrmh in place. While holding the idler shaft pulley, rotate
the rear diff pulley toward the idler pulley as much as vou can,
creating stack al the top of the belt. IF the belt is al'hihll‘d oor-
rectly, =.he-re should be about 1/8"-1/4" of slack at the top of the
bell, If the belt appears to be either 1oo loose or oo tight, refer to
table 24 o find the desired tension and change the blocks
accordingly. Make sure that the belt roller is in place!

Baaring Block & Directien

Adjustmaent

[A - arrony plinting back Tightast
B - rmow pointing back Taght
[E - amow painting fonwerd Logse
[& - amow poinfing forward Loosasi

lible 23

Figure 23

== Pelore continuing 1o step 34, locate the 440 thread-
forming screw packed in the Allen wrench bag. Use this self-
tapping screw Lo Torm threads inall of the holes in the top side of
the chassis (11 total). This is accomplished by threading the screw
all the way into the hole, and then removing the screw from the
hole: Threading these holes before continuing to step 34 will make
assembly much easier. It is recommended that vou apply a small
amount of white assembly grease to the self-tapping screws be-
fore threading them into the holes,
O Siep 34 Place the main chassis cover (53) on the chassis (30)
as shown. Ensure that the cover (53] is all the way down, and
Nush against the chassis (300,
O Step 35. Insert the two long threaded inserts (54) into the
two holes. with hexes at the top. in the forward area of the cover
(53} a5 shown, While lining up the hexes an the inserts (534] with
the hex area in the cover (53], press the inserts (54) down, into
the hex area of the cover (33).




BAG B (Continued)
m oo [ pmossmes | Poomesmn | OMEGRE

| Siep 36, Thread a +-40 x 378" cap-head screw (53] into each of the two rear-most holes in the cover (53).
*NOTE:- A small amount of the white assembly grease should be applicd to the threads of all the serewos in Figure 25, Thiv will make installation
of the serewes casier. The holes for these sevews should have been threaded with the thread-forming sevaw as indicated prior to stefy 34.

O Step 37. Thread a 4-40 x 1/2" cap-head screw (56] into the hole to the left of the rear threaded insert [34). Thread a second 4-40
x 1/2" cap-head screw (56) into the hole behind, and to the right of, the rear threaded insert {34

o Step 38. Thread a 4-40 x 5/8" cap-head screw (57 into the hole to the right of the one-way/clicker pulley (24].
*NOTE: The sevew should be threaded into the rear hole in this area. The forioard of the fivn koles will be wsed for differential and slipper
adjustment al @ later Hme.

L Step 39. Thread a 4-40) x 5/8" cap-head screw {37) into the hole just behind the slipper adjustment nut {23).

L Step 40. Thread a 440 x 3/1" cap-head screw (38) into each ol the two holes just in front of the rear dillerential. Thread the
remaining 440 x 3/4" cap-head serew (58] into the hole in the comer of the cover (53] just behind the layshaft area.

W Step 41 Tighten all nine screws in Figure 25, being careful not to overtighten any of them.

= When removing the main cover from the chassis, try to keep the screws for the cover in their respective holes. This will
ensure thatall the screws are replaced in the proper holes. Threading a screw that is too long into a hole may cause interference with
the drive train, o insufficient cover sealing. P

e 2
W)

Figure 25

U Step 42. Thread a 4-40 x 3/8" cap-head screw (53] through
the botom of the chassis (30, into each of the two threaded in-

seres (341

L] Step 43. Ensure that the hex area on both of the threaded 5 \
inserts (54) is aligned with the hex area in the cover (53), and : ;
tighten both screws (551 Once the screws [35) are tight, the top N =5

of the hex on each of the threaded inserts (54) should be flush
with the cover (53). 30 Figure 26

10




O Siep 1. Install the sieering tunnel (39), tall end forward, in
the front portion of the chassis (30) as shown. The top of the
wnnel (34}, when installed correctly, should be parallel to the
chassis (30} and both the front and rear edges of the tunnel (39
should be vertical.

U Siep 2. Press the mnnel (59) all the way down into position.

N | Step 3. BRemove two 3/167 x 5/16" plastic steering bushings
{60} from the steering parts tree. Press a bushing (60) into each of
the two recessed areas at the front of the chassis (30).

/ﬁ}llMPDRTANT NOTE: Trim all Tashing oll of the bush-
ings, If there is flashing present on the bushings when they are
installed, the steering movement may be tight when assembly is
complete.

D= Team Losi offers a sealed steerng bearing set (A-G911),

&)

= Step 4, Insert & 4-40 mini locknut (28) into the hex areas in
the steering idler arm [61) as shown. Thread a 3/16" ball stud [62)
into each nut (28], from the OpIprosite side of the idler arm lii]}._
and tighten,

*NOTE: The idler arm has no splines on the end of the shaft. The
splines ave on the steeving bellcrank, used In stefi 3,

J Step 5. Insert a 440 mini locknut (28] into the hex areas in
the steering bellerank (63) as shown, Thread a 3/16" ball stud
(62) into each nut (28], from the opposite side of the bellerank
(63), and tighten.

11




BAG C (Continued)

U Siep 6. Remove the steering drag link [64) from the wee of
steering parts and attach it 1o the ball smdd [62) in the idler arm
(61) as shown. The drag link (64) should attach to the ball st
[62) toward the rear of the idler arm (1), This is the area of the
idler arm (61 that has two holes.

1 Step 7 Halding the idler arm (61) — with the drag link (G4
atiached — position the idler arm (61 so that the ball studs (62}
point down. From the right side. slide the drag link (64 through
the steering tunnel (59) and inserl the bottom of the idler arm
(61} in the steering bushing (60! on the right side of the chassis
(300,

(=

L1 Siep 8. With the splined side of the steering bellcrank (63}
poinling up. insert the bellerank {63) in the steering bushing (60
o the lell side of the chassis (300,

Ll Step 9. The rear ball siuds (62} should be installed in the
outside holes in both the steering bellcrank (63) and the idler
arm (6il}). 1f they are not, move them to thislocation.

L1 Step 10. Attach the free end of the drag link (64) 1o the ball

stud (62] in the steering bellcrank [63),

Figure 31

L Siep 11. Install the short threaded inserts (63), from the top,
inn the two holes at the front of the chassis (30]. While lining up
the hexes on the inserts (653 with the hex area in the chassis (300,
press the inserts (63) down, into the hex area of the chassis (30),

(w

ot

.l:.u"‘||
-

it

Figure 32




BAG C (Continued)

U Siep 12 Insert a 4-40) mini lock nut (28) into the hex area of
the diff nut carrier {(37). The thread-locking portion of the nut
128 should lace the outside.

=
o

Figure 34
J Swep 13 Locate the 5/64" Allen wrench (9) supplied with the

kit. Place the dill nut carder (37), nut side first, over the Allen
wrench.

. * ! " 1 (1 | :‘"\—\-..-::-. r
d Siep 14, Stack the six 1/8" Belleville washers (22) over the i VW /3
wrench, next to the diff nut carrier (37). The washers [22) should M
all point the same direction and open away fram the nut carrier
iyt 2 s : Betavile wiashars should face this dirsction
147) as shown in Figure 344, ;
= Figure 344

T

Figure 35

O Swep 15. Insert all of the parts that are stacked on the wrench
into the right outdrive/diff hall (66) [the one with the post). Line
up the tabs on the diff nut careier (37 with the slots in the autdrive
(G6). Press the parts all the way into the outdrive (i)

Figure 35

O Step 16. Applv a small amount of clear diff grease (40) to the
outside ring of the right outdrive {G6]. Attach a diff drive ring (11)
to the outdrive (66] by lining up the slot in the ring (1] with the
slot in the ouldrive (GG,

*NOTE: Only a small amownt of grease is needed. It is ondy thers (o
hold the drive ring in place.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Do not glue the drive rings to
the outdrive/dill halves. Doing so may not allow the washers to
mount flat

Figure 36

13




BAG C (Continued)

J Step 17 Insert a Smm x 8mm bearing (42} into the center of
the front diff pulley (671

O Siep 18. Press a 3/32" diff ball (44) into cach of the small
holes in the diff pulley (67].

O Step 19. Apply a fairly heavy coat of diff grease (4} to the
exposed side of the drive ring (41] that is already atlached to the
outdrive [G6):

D= For best results, ¢lean the drive rings with rubbing
alcohol or motor spray before applving grease to the exposed
side.

O Step 20. Carefully place the diff pulley (67}, flange side up,
over the post on the cutdrive (66 so that the diff balls (44} and
diff pulley £7) rest against the greased drive ring (410

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The Mlange on the diff pulley
should be positioned away from the dill half.

el
ra .'h
s e '.I
£171
‘\ - F .-'-. -
e
o £ oo

O Step 21 Press a Smm x 8mm bearing (42] into the center

area of the lelt plastic outdrive/dill half (G5] as shown. The edge

of the bearing (42} should be flush with the outdrive (G8].

. | Step 22. Apply a small amount of clear diff grease (44 to the

auter ring of the outdrive (68]. Install the second drive ring 141). B
again aligning the slots in the outdrive [68] and Lthe drive ring

(41},

14




BAG C (Continued)

L] Step 23. Place the foam thrust bearing seal (47) aver the shoul

der of the diff adjusting serew 6]

il Step 2. Place one of the 3mm x Smm raced thrust bearing
washers (48] over the diff screw (46] so that the groove in the
washer (18] faces up,

a Step 25. Using the white thrust hearing/assembly grease (44,
applv a fairly heavy coat of grease to the thrust washer (48] and
place the 3mm x Smm thrust bearing (51 over the screw [-Hi_‘_l.
and next o the washer (48). Apply white thrust bearing/assem-
hly grease (44 to the exposed side of the thrust bearing [50) and
place the second thrst bearing washer (48} over the screw [-I{i:l.
against the thrust bearing (500). This time. the groove in the thrust
washer (48) faces down.

< Siep 26, Insert the diff screw (46], with the thrust bearing
assembly installed, into the left plastic outdrive/difl half {68). Pull
the threaded end of the diff screw (406) untl the thrust bearing
assembly rests against the inside of the outdrive (G8).

H Step 27, Locate the smallest of the supplied Allen wrenches
9 and place it in the slot in the outdrive (68) containing the diff
serew (4460, Shide the wrench all the way into the slobin the ouldrive
(i8] against the screw (46). Handling the outdrive (68) with the
wrench inserted, will hold the dill screw (46) in place while fin

ishing assembly of the front dill.

o Step 28. Apply a fairly heavy coat of clear diff grease (40 to
the exposed side of the drve ring (41).

d Step 29. While holding the left outdrive (68} with the Allen
wrench inserted, carefully assemble it o the right outdrve/diff
half (66].

:| Step 30. Make sure that the slot in the dill screw (46) is lined
up with the slot in the outdrive (8] and the Allen wrench is in-
serted in the diff screw (461,

a Step 31. Hold the diff so that the mght outdrive (6] — with
the diff nut carrier (37] — s pointing up. Slowly twm the right
outdrive (66 clockwise to thread the diff serew (16) mto the 440
mini nut {28) in the diff nut carmer (37, Thread the two outdrives
together until the screw [40] just starts to snug up.

NOTE: If the serewe will not thread into the nut, make sure that
the mut carrier is pushed all the way into the outdrive.

== When tightening the Jiff, righten the screw a little and
then “work” the dill a Tide. Then tighten the screw a litile more
and work the diff again, Continue this until the diff is tight. This
will ensure that all the parts in the diff assembly are properly
seated,
< Step 32, Tighten the diff umtil the pulley [67] cannot be urned
while both of the outdrives (6], (68 are being held firmly. Final
diff adjustment should be made after completion of the car.

15




BAG C (Continued)

U Step 33. Place a 1/2" x 344" bearing (32) over each outdrive
|6i6), (8] and press the bearing over the stepped area, all the way
against the inside edge.

NOVE: if the 1727 x 344" bearing only has one Teflon” seal (tan,
wozen looking) in i, position the seal to the outside, away from the
center of the diff pulley.
< Step 34, Carefully place an outdrive bearing O-ring (69) over
each of the bearings (52). Center the O-rings [69] around the
outside of the bearings (52 as showmn,

- Siep 35. With the flange on the front diff pullev (67 to the
left side of the chassis (340, position the front diff in the center ol
the front belt (24).

- Swep 36. Move the fronc diff to the frant edge of the chassis
(30, wrapping the belt (29 around the pulley [67) as you do so.
Place the outdrive bearings (52} into the curved, recessed area of
the chassis (30). Ensure that the O-rings (6] are still centered on
the bearings (32) and are seated in the groove in the center of the
recessed area.

d Step 37, Apply a small amount of white thrust bearing/
assembly grease (49 to the shaft (32) and center the belt rolle
(31) on the shaft {32),

d step 38, Place a 3/32" shim (33) over each end of the belt
roller shaft (32].

| Step 389. Make two of these belt roller assemblies,

i6

B Figure 44




BAG C (Continued)

a Step 40. Carefully pick up one of the belt roller assemblies
using a pair of tweezers or small needle-nose pliers. Hold the
assembly by the shims (3] on either end as shown. Position the
assembly above the area for the shaft (32) in the rear of the front
belt caver (7).

Fm=c 1F & small amount of white assembly grease is applied
to the cover, in the area for the shalt prior to installation, the
roller shaft will be held in place better — making installation easter.
o Step 41, Once the assembly is in posidon, press the shafi (32)
into place,

*NOTE: Be carefiel not to bendd or damage the shims. The voller
should rotale freely ance in frosition.

[ | Step 42, Repeat steps 40 and 41 for (he second bell roller

assernbly, This time the roller assembly is mounted in the front
of the belt cover (70},

g :

U Siep 43. Remove the remaining 3/16" x 5/16" plastic steer-
ing bushing {0] from the steering parts tree. Press a bushing (6())
into the recessed area in the front belt cover (7). This bushing
roes in the area that does not have a hole all the way through the
cover (7.

U Step 44 Remove the 14" x 3/8" plastic steering bushing (71)
from the steering parts tree. Press the bushing (71) into the re-
cessed area around the hole that passes all the way through the
cover (7.

.’i\ IMPORTANT NOTE: Trin: all fashing off of the bush-
ings. II there is flashing present on the bushings when they are
installed, the steering movement may he tight when assembly is
complete.

Figure 47 [T

=l Step 45. Ensure that the hexes of the two threaded inserts
(63) are sill in the hex areas at the ront of the chassis [30].
= Step 46, Autach the {ront belt cover (70] — with belt rollers
and steering bushings installed — to the front of the chassis (30).
Cari:fu”_y EIHE.H thie tops of the !itl_'{!l‘i]‘lg bellerank {!5."!- and sieer
ing idler arm (61] so that they fit into the bushings (67}, {71].
J  Siep 47 Press the cover (70 all the way down, into position.
Check to be sure that the outdrive bearing O-rings (69) are in the
center groove of the cover [70), and not pinched between the
chassis (30) and the cover (70},
J Step 48, Secure the cover |70 100 the chassis (30) with two -
40 x 5/8" cap-head screws (57). Thread the screws (57 through
the two rear holes in the cover (70, into the chassis (30}, and
tighten.

NOTE: Agply a small amount of the white assembly grease to the
threads of the screwws,

17




BAG C (Continued)

d Step 44, Locate the steering bellerank arm (72) on the tree of
steering parts and remove it. The steering bellcrank arm (72] 1s
the arm with a step in it. There are two other arms on the tree.
These arms are flal. They will be used later for servo installation.
*NOTE: Set the tree with the remaining three steeving pavis on il
aside for now. These parits will be used during Bag H assemibly.
O Step 50. Insert a 4-40 mini locknut (28) into the hex area to
the outside of the bellermank arm (721, Thread a 3/16" ball stud
(G2} into the nut (28] ram the opposite side of the bellerank arm
172}, and tighten.

Figure 49

d Step 51, Press the bellerank anm (72) onto the top of the steer-
ing bellerank Ijii;'i_:. The bellerank arm I:?fl" should [Hne foward

the center of the chassis [30) as shown. To ensure proper steering @._ e
ali t, the splines on the bellcrank (63) and bellerank arm —63)
alignment, the splines on the bellerank (63) and bellerank arn &3

[72) are indexed so the arm (72) can only be pressed on in one
position — see figure 494,

o Step 52, Secure the arm (72) to the bellcrank (63} with a 410
x 14" bution-head serew (731

Figure 494

Figure 49

W Step 53. Locate the four black rectangular stickers on the
3001 sicker sheet (74), Cut one of these stickers out and apply it
tes the seam of the chassis (301 and the front belt cover (70). The
sticker will cover any small gaps that may be present and help
seal the drive train,

D

e
odom

Figure 50 -
ig




m " ey

L Siep 1. Place a 1/8" stainless washer (75) in the recessed area
at the rear of the ront bulkhead [76).

| Step 2. Position a front suspension arm {77 over the right
sicle of the front bulkhead (76}, Line up the holes in the arm (77)
with the holes in the bulkhead [76) and attach them by inserting
an inner front hinge pin (78] all the way through both parts unl
the pin {78 extends evenly out both sides of the suspension arm

{771

& IMPORTANT MNOTE: Make sure that the [ront sus-
pension arm is attached correctly. The shock mounting holes
should be facing forward as shown,

M| Step 3. Secure the hinge pin [78) with two /8" E-clips (73],
Ensure that the hinge pin (78} is centered, and the E-clips (73] are
not rubbing the suspension arm (771,

] Step 4. Thread a 5-40 x 1/8" set screw (80 into the hole in
the bottom of the front bulkhead [76), near the front, next 1o the
hinge pin (77).

*NOTE: The set seveww woil] fiold the pin in place should the E-clips
come off while running. The set screw needs to be removed in order to
remove the front hinge pin.

J Siep 5. Repeat steps 14 for the lefi side.

L Step 6. Ensure that the O-rings [69) are still centered on the
outdrive bearings (52] and allach the front bulkhead [76) 1o the
bottom of the chassis [30),

NOTE: The suspension avms should be swung all the way down,
I they arms are in the upnward position, they may interfere with the
ouderives, keeping the bullhead from being corvectly positioned.
L Step 7 Thread a 4-40 x 3/8" cap-head screw (35) through
each of the two hales i the rear of the bulkhead (70) and into the
threaded insers (65,
[l Step 8. Amach the front bumper (81) to the bottom of the
chassis, aligning the holes in the center of the bumper (81 with
the heads of the serews (55). Secure the bumper (81) by thread-
ing a 4-40 x 1/4" flat-head screw (83 through each of the two
holes in the back of the bumper (81), and into the chassis (3]

Figure 52

19




BAG D (Continued)

O Step 9. Theead a 440 x 378" cap-head screw (55) through
each ol the two holes at the very front of the front belt cover (7)),
mto the front ]}ml'lp:;r {5{1}1 and tighrm_

Figure 53 | ( -

o Step 10, Thread a 3/16" ball stud (62) inta each of the middle
hales on the botom of the front shock tower (84). Mount the ball
studs (62) rom the front as shown.

O Step 11 Insert a 4-40 x 7/8" cap-head screw (83], from the
rear, through the third hole in on the wp of the shock wower (84
on each side. Thread a wp shock mount bushing (86) onto each
of the two screws (837, and tighten.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The shock mount bushings and ball
:iLL'I.I:I"_'i .‘Shl_'ll_,ll[:l I'_'I‘I'_" (NI] rhk: saIme .‘J'i[ji‘. IJI— [hl' Hhi_ll._:k. IOPwWer a8 .‘i]‘ll Wl in
the illustranon. Do not overtighten the shock mount bushings.

-l Step 12, Place the front shock tower (84) on top of the front
belt cover (70} with the shock mount bushings (86) pointing for-
wird. Line up the four holes in the bottom of the shock tower
(84} with the holes in the belt cover (70}, Secure the shock ower
by threading a 4-40 x 5/8" cap-head serew (57] into each of the
four holes, Tighten all four screws (57).

Figure 55




BAG D (Continued)

!
I
2

et _ oM
=2 :_=$
ke, — P s
£ i E: _- lﬂ' el
- e

O Siep 13. Insert a 4-40 mini locknut (28) into the hex area in
the bottom of the right spindle (B&). Thread a 3/16" ball stud (62}
into the nut (28], from the opposite side of the spindle arm, and
tighten.
4 Step 4. Installa 144" x 378" bearing (89) in each side of the
spindle (88).

"NOTE: Ifthe bearings only have one Tiflon™ seal (ian, woven look-
ing) in them, position the Teflon™ seal fo the outside.

U Step 15. Repeat steps 13 and 14 for the left spindle (87).

Figure 57

[ e

i Step 16, Insert a front stub axle (110 into the bearings [89) in
the right spindle (88), from the outside as shown.

< Step 17. Lining up the slot on the axle (90] with the slot in the
front universal yoke {91}, attach the universal voke (91} to the
back of the stub axle (90) by pressing the yoke (91) through the
bearing (83 on the back side of the spindle (88). Secure the voke
(01) 1o the axle (90) with a 2-56 x 1/4" cap-head screw (92,

< Step 18. Repeat steps 16 and 17 for the leli spindle (87).

Figure 57

r_','H' S | [
L
D @

Qa Step 19, Position the front universal pivot (93] in the front
dogbone (94 so that the hales in both parts are aligned.
| Step 2(). Using pliers, carefully push a 1/16" x 3/8" spirol pin
(45) through the dogbene (94) and universal pivot (83) until the
pin (13) extends evenly out both sides of the dogbone [94),
*NOTE: Care should be taken not to "mushroom " the ends of the
frins while pushing them in. Once the pin is in place, the doghone should
rotaie freely avound the universad pivot.
d Step 21, Make two of the front dogbone assemblies.
* NOTE: Doghone assemtblies in some Kits may have been fre-
asserndided ai e factory.

21

&)

~ (D Figure 58




	xx4 cover.jpg
	xx4 I.jpg
	xx4 II.jpg
	xx4 001.jpg
	xx4 002.jpg
	xx4 003.jpg
	xx4 004.jpg
	xx4 005.jpg
	xx4 006.jpg
	xx4 007.jpg
	xx4 008.jpg
	xx4 009.jpg
	xx4 010.jpg
	xx4 011.jpg
	xx4 012.jpg
	xx4 013.jpg
	xx4 014.jpg
	xx4 015.jpg
	xx4 016.jpg
	xx4 017.jpg
	xx4 018.jpg
	xx4 019.jpg
	xx4 020.jpg
	xx4 021.jpg

